
STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVEHAGE CUNTROL 
1060 Broad Street Newark, N. J • 

BULLETIN 556. . MARCH 5, 1943. 

1. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - PERMITTING BRAWL ON LICENSED PHEMISESJ 
IN VIOLATIUN OF RULE 5 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO. 20 - 15 DAYS' 
SUSPENSION, LESS 5 FOR. GUILTY PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinarf ) 
Proceedings against ) 

HELEN WOOD McLEAN 
T/ 8. BELLE MEAD nrn 
Haute 31 
Belle Mead, N. J., 

) 

) 

) Holder of Plenary hetnil Consump­
tion License C-4, issued by the 
Tovmship Committee of Hillsborough ) 
'rownship. _ 

- - - - - - -) 

Helen Wood McLean, Pro Seo 

CONCLUSIONS 
.AND ORDER 

Milton E. Co9per, Esq., Attorpey for Department of Alcoholic 
Bever2ge Control. 

BY THE COIVITJ.IISSIONEH: 

Defendant plead-s guilty to tho following charge: 

nun the night of September, 4, 19L12, and on September 
5, 1942, dur~ng the early morning, you allowed, permitted 
nnd suffered a disturbance in and upon the licensed prem­
ises.? in violation of Hule 5 of State Regulations No. 20. 71 

The Departmental file discloses that on the evening of Septem­
ber 4, 194:2.9 and during the· early morning hours of September 5, 1942, 
Paul A. Plant, defendant's bartender, became involved in an argrunent_ 
with a patron concerning the amount of cha:ngo due the latter follow­
ing the purchase of a glass of beer. ·The argument was protracted and 
eventuo.lly became overly htJa ted. The bartender ul tima tcly came from 
behind th2 bar, brandishing a pistol, and pointed it at the patron. 
Fortw.1.ately for ~11 _concerned, a waiter. took th.; gun from the bar-· 
tsnder 2nd found it to be unloaded. The man behind thL: bar was 
describE::cl as "half drunk.fl' 

The licensee, who was ~resent on th~ premises, apparently took 
no steps <3i ther to penceably S(?ttle the argument or to prevfmt the 
bartend~r's use of the gun. 

ThG belligerent employee was subsequently arrested, charged 
with being drm1k, disorderly conduct and having c:. gun vvi thout a per­
rni t, in violation of the local orC:.innnce. Following his guilty plea 
b8forc: thi:; local recorder J he was ordered committed to th~ com1ty jail 
for 206 days, but was released upon the ·payment of $206.75. 

The unfortunate arguruent offered no excuse for the, use of force 
by the bartender 0r his display of the weapon. If customers become 
unduly argru11entative or unruly, the proper procedur8 is to call the 
policeo Neither licensees nor their employeesj agents dr servants may 
aggressively take the law into their own hands. 

The unruly and improper conduct of the bartender, c-oupled vvith 
the failure of the licensee to take any action with respect thereto, 
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requires that I 'find the licensee guilty of permitting a brawl as 
chGt.rgeJ.. The license will be suspended for fifteen days,. with a 
reuission of five days for the guilty plea, mcicing a total suspension· 
of ten d2ys., 

. . 
Accortingly, it is, on·this 23rd day of February, 1943, 

ORDf~EED, that Plenary Hetai·l Consumption License C-1'.'~·, here­
tofor13 issw:.;c·~ by thG Tovmsh.ip Cammi ttee of Hillsborough .Townshi.p, to 
Helen Wood McLean, t/a Belle Mead Inn, for ·pr~mises on R~ut~ 31, · 
Belle Me2d, be an~ tho same is hereby suspen~ed for ten (10) days, 
commencing ut 2:00 lioMo March 1, 1943, and terminating at 2:00 do Mo 
i\i1nrch 11, 19430 

HEDWIG SCHlEMEE, ) 

Appellant, ) 

--vs--

MUNICIPAL Bo;·~ED OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THB CITY 
OF NEYJAHK, 

) 

) 

' . ! 
/ 

EesnonG.cnt ) 

ALFffED E .. DEISCOLL 
Co1rnnj_ssioner o 

:JN APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS AND OTIDER 

Abe Silverstein, Esq., Attorney for Appellant. 
Haymon(;_ Schroeder, Esq .. , by Louis .L~~D Ft:~st_, Esc:;.":; Attorney for 

Hespondcmt. 
BY THE COMJ.\HSSIONEH ~ 

Appellant·appuals from respondent's action whereby it suspen­
d~d for a perioG of t0n days her plenary retail consumption license 
.C-402 for premises located at 612 South Orange Avenue, N~wark. 

Hespond(:;nt suspended the license for ten days after it had 
found appellant guilty of the follovv:ing charge: 

n1. That, on or about Jun..:; 19, 1942, you allovvc:(~~, 
permittsC or suffGr8d in or upon tho licenseC pr8mises a 
disturbance, brmvl or unneec:-3sary nolse, OI' allowed, per­
mitteJ or suffered the licensed place of business t6 be 
conductec~ in such mann(Jl' as to be: come a nuisance.? i.n violc:~­
tion of hule 5, Stc:L te hegulatiorrn 20 on 

The .testimony of Helen Kuhl and Eussell Kearny, who testified 
on bu.hnlf of respondent, vv-c~s substantially as follows: They entered 
th:;;; licensee~ pr~:_;rnises on June 19, 1942, at about 11:30 P. lVlq with 
another woman. Whil~ they were dancing, Helen Kuhl discovered that 
her·changG purse~ which sh3 hnG left on the bnr, was missing~ She 
askec~ Henry Hegc~maier, the bartender, if he! hall seen her pocketbook 
an'1 lit.? walked awo.y o Thc~reupon sh;.: starte(~L to go behlnd. thr;; bar to 
se;::; if she coulc::.. find the purse:: o The bartender J without· warning 9 

punchec.~ her twice: tn the stomacli anc~ once in th~:: jaw. Kearny then 
vven-c b:2hinL. th:.; bar to assist his fr.:L(:;nd;1 and was punched by the bar­
toncL-n~ nnc~~ Leroy Ev:1ns, a patron in th~:.. licens,,..ec1 prsrnises. Helen · 
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Kuhl and Russell Ke[~r:ny both testified that they thEm loft the pre.m-
ises to see if perchance th;:; purse had beon left i:n Kearny 1 s 
automobile; that they returned almost immediately; that the b::1rtcn­
der :md Evo.ns again struck Kearny.? who ran from the premises closely 
f'ollowcd by both of his as s2ilo.n ts; that, after ho had reached th<:) 
st:cc~et.? Kearny was ag.::lin struck by the bartender and Evanso 

A police officer of the City of Newark testified on behalf 
of r€-:;spondent th~i t, as he and n fc7llow officer were cruislng in a 
radio car, th0y saw n large crowd in front of the tavorn. When they 
arrived in front of.tho tavern, the fight had stopped and Evans came 
from the crowd and requested the policemen to take him to a hospital. 
Another pol:i.ce officer of tho C:L ty of NE;;vvark V'Iho responded to n call 
sent to headquarters by the radio car said that, when ho arrived, he 
sa.vv that Kearny had b1:;en cut on the! lip and over tho eye, that Evans 
had been cut over the eye, nnd tlwt thE:.T·e.after both were taken by 
the police to the City Hosp~tal. 

On behalf' of appellant, the version of the affair is entire­
ly differcmto .Evans testifi()d that, when he arrived on th-.;; premis_es 
with his sister (jJlrs. Lechleiter) and Mrs. Frase·r, Kearny and Mrs·. 
Kuhl ·were drinking beer and using abusive language; that K(~arny and 
thE:: two women who were with ld.m then left the tavet·n, after charac­
terizing it as a n joint .. n Evans says . th<J. t, shortl~r thereo.fter, hG 
went to the lavatory and, us he was leaving this room, Kearny came in 
the front door of the tavern likt::) a YYrn.::1.dmanH and began to throw 
bottles and bowls· at the bartender,; th:~~t one of the bottles struck 
Evans:1 who thereupon chased Kearny to the street and struck him. The 
testimony of Evans, Mrs. Lechleitor!> Mrs. Fraser and the bartender 
is in substantial agreement o HowevEJr, I am lnclined to bel1ENr.; the 
testimony by the respondent's witnesseB rather than tha.t gi-rhm by the 
witnesses produced by app 1::;llnnt.. The b2rtender denies that there was 
any argument abcjut a purse which was alleged to have disappeCJ.red, but 
every other witness in the cas2 testified that there was such an ar­
gum:;nt Q Ivior06vor, at th1,:: h1aari:ng b0low. the bartender tc:s'tif'it..!d that, 
when the police arrived, he asked them to arrest Kearny, but this 
was denied by the· police officers and thus casts a c~oubt upon all of 
the testimony gi.ven by tlw bartender lwrein. N0arly. all of the wit­
nesses stated that iv.Irso Kuhl had been b..:jhinc1 the; bar. It may well 
be th.s1t sbe vms struck by the bartunc~er while Evans was in the lav­
atory a .rn any event;; Kearny and Evans engaged i.n a brawl which, I 
believe; bfjgan on the licens::;d. prmnises and wa s ·carried to the 
street. The bartender took no steps to prevent a brawl although he 
says that Kearny was abusive before the trouble startedo Admitb::dly, 
the bartender did not call the police, alt1IDugh he says he tried to 
telephone to Police Headquarters. 

I am sat:Lsfied from nll the evidenee that the bo.rtencler, who 
wo.s the agent of the licensee, allm·1md and permi ttcd a brawl and 
disturbance ,upon the licensed premises on the evening in question. 
Therefore, thB action of respondeht is affirmed. · 

Accordingly, it i~, ori this 24th dny 6f February, 1943, 

ORDERED, that the appeal herein be nnd the same is hereby 
dismissed; and it is further 

ORDERED, that the ten-Jay suspension heretofore impose~ by re­
sponJent, and held in abeyance pending disposition of this appeal, is 
hereby restored, to coramence at 2: 45 A.M. 1\~arch 1., 1943 3 and to ter­
minate at 2:45 Ao M. March 11, 1946a 

ALFHED E.. DHISCOI.1 
Commissioner. 
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3~ DISCIPLINAR~ PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT.LIQUOR - DISCREPANC~ IN SOLIDS 
AND COLORING ~ ?REVtous R~CbrtD ,- 20 DAYS' SUSPENSION. 

In the Matter of Disciplina1~y 
Proceedings against 

LOUIS SOLOW 
76 · KeD.rney Avenue'. 
Jersey City, 'N._ ~~':'. 

) 

) 

), 

) 
.Holder of Plenary ·R~t~il Consump-
. tion Liceti~e c~1ea~··1isued by~ ) 
'the Board of Commissioners of , 
-the Cf.t-y of Jersey. City .. .) 

- -·- -~' .·_ - - -- - - - - - ~ 

·CONCLUSIONS .. 
. AND ORDER·. 

Louis Solow, Pro Se. 
Abraham lVIerin,, Esq.:J Attorpey for Department bf· Al·c:oholic 

Beverage Contrbl.· 

BY .THE COlvTivlISSIONER: · : 
' . . . ' . 

The ·a~iendant~licBrisee pleaded ~Uiit~·to~the. charge, of possess­
irt~ illicit, alcoholic·beverages ·in violatiori pf R~.:s~ 33:1~50-·of· the 
Alco~olic ~everaga Law: · · ·· 

. On Septeh1bcr· 29, 1942 'a Federal i~1spe;ctor 'te?:tod. ·forty-oD;e 
bottles· of t,he. open stod~ of ·li'quor .·at ths· de.fendaI1~t Ls, licensed . 

· pr~~ises .arid saized two ·bottles which ~pp~&ro~ to ~e .unsatisfactniy. 
One. of the . bottles- 1was labQled ·TT Four Ros~es A: Blend of Straight 
WhiskiesH and the. ottH;r. bottle vias 1:.:1.bcled. "Three Feathers T.hG 
Aristocrat Blend~.d Whisk2y·." · Upon sub,seq.ti8rit o.t1alys_1s. by the Federal 
ch2mi~t, th~ liquor in: the-Four Roses bottl~·was found: to.cohtnin 525 
grams of .solids per· hundred liters ns ag::iin.st,.2QLJ: grams orc~i.narily' 
found in. the genuine;· pr·oduct of Frankfort Di.stillerics l.abeled 'as 
abo-v<:. ·1n ad~ition, ;the Four Roses bottle was found by. the chemist .. 
to contain 4:0/(? u.rtificial coloring,·· whert.:13.s in µn authentic bottle· 
of the sam~ brand no ~rtif~cial colo~i~~-is pr8sent~ The liquor in· 
t·he Three F'e~thers bottle ·contained 334 granis: of. solids per. hundred 
li t.er.s comp~recl with llO grams ·usually found in the:; g.enu.ine :brand·. 
Such l.m~~unl amounts .of solids, plus the. dotection of artif_ichil . 
col"or·i_ng_ in th(:: straight· vvhiskeys .?. warranted _th,e conclusion of ·:the . 
Federal chemist that th0 bottles in question had becn.refill~d ~ith · 
other~ :liquor. · · 

'. ' ...... 

·The defendant disclaimed any knowle.ctge that. anything w.as wrong 
with the whiskeys until seized by the. Fec;.cral. agen.to · For the-' illicit 
character _of~ such. HrefillsfY and the fact·· that. tho licensee must- ·be 
held,.st~i~tly respon~ible 'fot liqcio~·in his ~oi$esSion, Jven thou~h ·. 
persone:~lly ·innocent ·of aiiy .. tampering with the liq_uor; see :Re Ag'ostino2 
Bulle.tin 506, Item 8. . . - · · 

S~nc.l2,~ ~]~~: •. c'irr'ciims·tan'ces . surrolmcllng th8. vio1(.{ti.;n. GO not appear 
to be ag .. gravat"ed, I would, if this wc.1s the· liccns~.12 's· f.i:cst· offense.? 
ordinarily sq~pend the 1icense f6r ·ten days. -However~: this defendant 
has a pre~ious record. In 1968 his licens~ was susp0nded for seven 
days because of sale of alcoholic beverages on Election Day ·of· that 
yc:ar. _ Aga_inJ tn 1939, he. received a. three-clay suspension for sales 
of alcoholic· qeverag2s . oi1- a Sunday ci.uring· prohibited h:Jurs o In vievv. 
of this previuus recor~, r·:shall·impose ~penalty 9f twehty·days for 
the instant violationo : ! · · 
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Atc?rdingly, it is~ on thi~ 25th day of February, 1943, 

ORDERED;; that Plenary Retc:.il Consumption License C-168, 
hereto.fore issued by the Boa.rd of C0i1imissloner~ of the .City of 
Jersey City to Louis Solow for pr~mises 76 Kearney Avenue, Jersey 
Cit7,~be and: the s~me ~s hereby ~u~pend~d for~ peri~d of ~wen~y 
(20) aays, comnencing March 2, 1~46, at 2:00 A.M. ana terminating 
~arch·22, 1943, at 2:00 a. M~ 

ALFRED E. DRISCbLL 
Commission~r. 

4. ELIGIBILITY - FACTS EXAlVI!NEP - CRIME OF ASSAULT WITH INTENT TO 
KILL INVOLVED ,MOR.AL TUl1PITUDE - APPLICANT HELD INELIGIBLE TO HOLD 
A LIQUOR LICENSE OR TO BE EMPLOYED BY A LIQUOR LICENSEEo 

February 25, 1943 

Re: CD .. :3c No. 482 

Applicant herein seeks a ruling as to his eligibility to 
hold a licemse or to be employed in any business capacity by a licen-­
see. 

Our investlgatj_on discloses th::1t.? on November 21±, 1941, 
applicant pleaded .9:.QQ vu.lt in a Court of Quarte:r Sessions -to two 
indictments: one cho..rging him with the crin1c:: of assault with intent 
to kill, and the other charging him with carrying a concealed 
weo.pono He was sentenced to po.y o. fiirn of $200.00 on the~ fir.st in­
dictment, and to pay a fina of $50000 on the second indictment. 

At the hearing herein applicant tsstified that he and 
another incUvidual had .:;;n1 argmnent; thcit, during the course of this 
argurncmt, the other individual struck him, whereupon applicant drew 
a gu11 .and shot his assailant. The luttcr subsequently recovered from 
the effects of the wound. 

Under the circumstances of this case, I believi~ thcj_t th8 
crini.:; of .as s~ul t w.i th in't-::mt to kill involved rnornl turpi tuds. 
Re Case Noo 372, Bulletin 455, Iter~1 4. 

It is reco@aended, therefore, that applicant be advised 
that he is not eligible to hold a liquor license or to be employed in 
any business Capacity by a liquor licensee in the State of New 
Jersey. 

APPROVED~ 
ALFRED Eo DRISCOLL 

Commissioner. 

/ 

Edward J. Dorton 
Dc~puty Cornrniss1ont:::r 

and Counsel., 
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5.. MILITARY lUhcgs - 81.1.L G iij:W Cl?~IP;JlTi~N 1r :j? .\LCO.b.uLIC BEVERAGES 
HAVING ALCOHOLIC CONTEIJT IN. EXCESS OF 0.·2 PEE CErJ7UlVI BY WEIGHT 
TO ·ARMY PERSONNEL BY LICENSED i\IIANUFACTURERD,1.· -VjJWLESALEF$ .:.~ND. 
TRANSPORTERS AND BY. NON-LICENSEES LOCATED OTJTsn)E 'NEW J£ESEY 
PROHIBITED.. . . . 

NOTICE TO 'LICENSED MANUFACTUREHS, WHOLESALERS AND TRANSPOBTERS. .• 

As a result of instructions of the Secretary of War, · · 
(section VI, Circular No. ·29, War -.Department,. January 25, 1943) 
prohibiting "the sale of or dealing in beer, wine or other liquors 
containing an alcoholic content in excess of 3.2 per centum by 
weight by any person in any exchange or canteen or Army transport 
or upon any premises used for r:nili tary purposes. by the United 
States; including officers' clubs or messes", there seems to be.· 
some confusion among New Jersey licensees a·s t·o their status. in 
respect to sales and shipmerits of alcoholic beverages to persons. 
located upon premises used for miiitary purposes by the Federal 
Government. 

The Alcoholic Beverage La~ (R. B.· JJ:l-11.1) provides 
that: · 

"The holders of any valid and unrevoked class·A or class 
B license, as defined in Sections 33:1-10 and JJ:l-11 of 
the·R~vised Statutes, except the·h9lder of a bonded ware­
house bottling license, shall be en ti tl·e9., s'ubj ect to rules 
and regulations, to distribute and sell.alcoholic beverages 
within the limits of their licenses to any voluntary unin­
corporated organization of' army or navy personnel operating 
a place for the sale of goods pursuant to regulations 
promulgated by the secretary of war or the secretary -of the 

. navy, or, if the consent of the state military board shall 
·have- first been obtained, under the state national guard 
regulations." . 

In view of the above ahd for the purpose of cooperating 
with the aforesaid instructions of the Secretary of War, noti~e 
is hereby given that, effective March 1, 1943, licensed New Jersey 
manufacturers and wholesalers may not sell or ship and licensed 
transporters may not transport alcoholic beverage·s having an 
alcoholic content in excess of 3.2 per centum by weight to.any 
person at any exchange or canteen or Army transport or upon any 
premises used for military.purposes by the United States, includ­
ing officers' clubs or messes. Likewise, non-licensees located 
outside New Jersey may not transport or cause to be transported 
alcoholic beverages into this State contrary to the tenor of the 
aforesaid notice. 

Violation of the foregoing is cause for suspension or 
revocation of license and seizure of any veb.icle and the alcoholic 
beverages thereon. 

P..LFRED E. DRISCOLL 
Commissioner. 
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6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -. SALE· OF ALCOHOLIC .BEVERAGES DUHING 
PHOHIBI'l.1.ED HOURS, IN VIOLATlON OF LOCA.L. O~~.DJNANCE - 15 DAYS 1 

SUSPENSION, LESS 5 FOR GUI~TY. PLE11". . .. 

In the .. Ma.tter bf Discipl.in·ar'y 
Proceedings ag~inst · 

JOHN k~ GROS$ CORPORATION 
T/~ GROSS BAR & GRILL 
4404 Dell Avenue 
North Bergen, No_.J., 

;) 

. ·. ) .. 

.. ) 

)· 

·Holder of Plenary Retail Consump....:) 
tion License C-7, issued by the · · 
Muri:i.cipal Board of Alcoholic ·. ) . 
Bev(;rc:tge Contr·o1 of the:; Townshj.p , ·· 
o.f North Bergeno · . ·) 
- - -- - - - - - - - - ·- - - - -- .... 

CONCLUSIONS .. 
AND OEDER 

John Ao Gross Corporation, by John Gross, Jr .. 9 Presidento 
Milton H~ Cooper, Esq., Attorney for Department of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 
BY THE C0i:v11VIISSIONER: 

·Defendant pleads guilty' to the foll.ovJing char go~ 

"On Sunday, NovsmbE~r 15 9 194:2_, betwcc~n the hours of 
4:00 A.IVL and 12:00 noon, to wit, from about 10:30 Ao Mo 
to 11:40 hoMo, your predecessor in interest, John Gross, 
then the holder of thD current pleno.ry r~;tail consumption 
license C-7 for premises 4Ll04 Dell ii.venue, North Ec;rgen, · -
No Jo, sold, served and delivered and allow~d, permitted 
and suffered the sale, service and delivery of alcoholic 
bevt:.~rages and allowed tho consumption of alcoholic bevt.~r­
ages nn the licensed premi3es, in violation of Section 9 
of c:ln ordinance adopted on December 4, 19LJ:O by ·the Board 
of Commissionurs of the •row.nship o.f North Bergen, and for 
which violation you are ansvverablo under Rule 2 of State 
Regulations No. 15 as the presGnt ho.lder of thG said 
license. 0 

The fil(:~ dlscloses that two 1nve:~t1gators of this Depe~rtment 
wore in the vicinity of the defendant's premisc:s at about nine 
o 1 clock on the morning of Sunday, November lf), 19·4.2 and saw sovcral 
men enter the tavern through a sid~ rear doorG One of tbs investi­
gators approached the building and found several men inscribing the 
names of soldiers on a larg~ honor roll erected next to the tavern. 
After talking with them for a while, he followed one of the men as. 
he entered thG tavern by the side door mid proceeded to the b~r 
where John Gro~rn, J'r., the bartend or, was serving beer and whiskey 
to seven men cmd tvw women sec-~ted at the bD:_r. The investigator 
orde:~red a Cars_tairs Whiskey anC. two beers which were served to him 
nnd ths man wt th whom h.:;; enter(;cl., Th3 time was t:twn about 10: 30 
iL M. Lc.ter he was S\::rvecl D.nothcr beer by John Grci.ss, Sr., who had 

.. r2~9lacrad his son ~-ls bartt:mder. In the meant:Lmc, the other in:vestiga-: 
tor entered and was also serV()ci. a beer by John Gross, Sr.· Thu · ( 
fathE:r and son, ln sigw:;d statements, admittod .. the s&l(:; and service · 
of such alcoholic beverages prior to 12:00 o'clock noon, which thGy 
both knE·W was .tht; opening hour for Sundays. 

As to penalty: Thore is ho record of any prior 6onvictiono 
· Jolm Gross, Jr. pleaded in mitigation tho. t. the. tavern v~as·, o-penec.~. in 

response to the urgent pleas of certain of their patrons, members of 
tho Jar.en Jl.. Gross Association orgo.nized in honor of his father, who 
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vrnre dedicating the .honor .roll which they had erected for thei.r­
friepds in the armed forces. The liquor laws must. be· enforced -in · 
war as well as in peace, and it would be a dnngero·us p·rec·edent for 
this Department to countenance vi9lations on patriotic occasi'ons, 
hovvever commendable they may be. I shall suspend. def.end ant's license 
for fifteen days, which is the rninimwn pehal ty for "selling d11ring 
prohibited hours. Re Disbrow, Bulletin 540, Item 3. Five days of 
said suspension will be remitted becaus0 of the guilty plea 7 thus 
reducing the suspension to ten dayso 

Accordingly, it is, on this 26th day of February, 1943, 

ORDERED, thD.t Plenary Retail Consumption License C-7, hereto­
fore transferred to John A. Gross Corporation, t/a Gross Bar& Grill, 
by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic B.;;vcrage Control. of the Township 
of North Bergen, for premises at 4404 Dell Avenue,. North Bergen, be 
and ·the sarne is hereby suspended for a period of ten· (10) days., com­
mencing March 2, 1943, at 3:00 A.i\11., and terminating March 12, 1943, 
at 3:00 A. M; . 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL 
Commissioner. 

7. DISCIPLINAHY PHOCEEDINGS -- CHARGE OF SELLING ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 
TO A MINOR IN VIOLATION OF R. S. 33: 1-77 AND RULE 1 O.F S'rATE REGU­
LATION$ NO. 20· DISMISSED - DEPARTMEN1T FAILED TO SUSTAIN THE BURDEN 
OF PROOF. 

In t.he Ma ttcr of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

ZENAS PENLAND 
T/a THE PENLAND 
E/S Bridge Street 
Pemberton Township 
P •. O. Browns Mills, N. Jo,. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holckr· of Plenary Retaii Consump-
tion License C-12 issued by the ) 
Tovmship Cammi t tee of the Township 

. of Pemberton. ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Robert vv. Criscuolo, Esq.:; Attorney for Defendant-Licensee. 
William F. WoodJ Esqe, Attorney for Department of Alcoholic 

Beverage.Control~ 

BY THE COWvIISSIONER: 

The licensee pleaded not guilty to charges o.lleging that, on 
August 18 c.nd September 9, 1942, he sold, serve?d and delivered alco­
holic beverag~s to n minor in violation of R. S. 33:1-77 and also 
Rule 1 of G~atc Regulations No. 20. · · 

At the ·uutset, I am confront~d by the qucst~on wh~ther it suf­
fi~icntly nppears from the evidence that Mary Agnes N----, the al­
leged minor, vvas u..-vider twenty-one years of ago on August 18, 1942. 

The only svidence of l~1ary Agnes N---- ts age comes from her ovm 
lips. She testifiec: that her mother told her some six or seven y:sars 
a.go that she was born on March 23, 1922. However, doubt is cast upon 
the reliability of this testimony by. the fact. that Mury also testified 
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that her mother told her she was born in Lackawanna County, Ohio, 
whereas in fact there .is .no such· county in that St":1te. She says 
that she does not know Uie particular place wh~~re she was por1h ·and 
hence it is impossible to obtain any record of her birth. Moreovsr, 
she professed to have no .knowledge of the place· or other details· con,;_ 
cerning her recent marriag0~, and thus ·shut off ::my pos·sibili ty of 
checking whether her license application or othe.r. documents cor.1cern- . 
ing her marriage disclose her- age. Al thoug1~ she mny bE;.: under twenty~· 
one years of age, nevertheless, ·rrom her outward appeo.rance_. at the 
hearing, held some two months after the viol~tion i~ ~lleged to have 
occurredi it would be as reasonable to conclude tha~t she: was .. over 
twenty-one years of age as it wo'uld be ... to· conc.lude that she was a 
minor. , 

. . . 

I The unsupported testimony of an aJ..legod. i11inor. may, under 
norm0l circunistances, of its elf he S\1fficient to form the basis of a 

·finding that such person was under tw0nty-one years of ~ge at-the 
time of the offense~ Where thb very appearanc~ of the miriof ~onfirms 
his or her testimony concE?.rning age:.i it is clear that the~ licensee· ·: · 
can have no vo.lid protest against such finding o ·~ HdvifCvELr 9 it· is an 
Bntirely .different matter in a case where; as here, the' Etppearance of 
the minor is of no help in determining age, artd where, everi aQcord­
ing to the minor, she lacked only. a.fe~ month~ of being t~enty-one 
years of age.· In suc.h .rv cast-~ it would bu manifestly· un.jlipt. to find 
th12 licensee guilty tm18SS the minor ts testimony ·was clear-cut, con­
vincing,. and appeared to be based upon~ solid.foundatio~o 

Mary Agnes N--- '.s testimony fnlls far ·.short .. of nieeting :these" 
r~quirementso Her character is such as to cast a doubt upo~ he~ · 
veracitya Moreover, if she can be mistak8n in her recollection as 
to her mother's stntement to. her concerning the state. and county 
where· she was born, she may likewise be mistaken in her recollection 
of whnt her mother told her was tha date of her birth. In fairnesi, 
a licensee should not be convictad on such slim evidenceo 

I th1:-)reforc conclude· that the Departrrient has :not sust.ained. 
the but·den of proving that· Mary Agnes .N·--- is under tv1Jerity-one years 
of age a1fd that, in conssquenc·e, thes0 proceedings must be dismis~wd. 
Cfo Re I.ustbader & Co.Q !i Bulletin t132, Item 7.o · 

Accordingly, review of the evidence, in ordei to determine 
whether or not Mary Agnes N--- was served with alcoholic beverages on 
the dates in question, will ser~c no purposeo 

However, it may not be amiss to point out.to the license0 
that h~; would. be well advised to take more adequate prc:ca.utions i.n 
the future so as to avoid the service of alcoholic beve~ages to per­
sons bf doubtful age. The next time ha may not escap2 because of 
sheer inability to prov~ that which is strongly suspectedo 

Accord~ngly, it is, on this 2nd day of March, 1943;.· 

OHDEHED, that- thes"-:; procec:dtngs be and. the SQ.me are· hereby 
dismissed~ 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL 
Commissioner. 
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8. ACTIVITY l=iEPOHT FOR FEBRUARY, . 1943 

To: Alfred E. Driscoll·, Comrnissfoner · 

Licensees ·and employees - - - - - 4 
·rotal number of personB arre_sted -

Bootleg~ers ~ - -

SEIZTI.13:_~8 !_ Stills - 1 to·- 50 gallons daily capacity-
50 gallons and more -dally capacity· - -

Total number of stills seized--· -
r·Aash -·- gallons - - - - - - - ·- - -
Motor vehicles .:.. Trucks·- - - - --

Passenger cars- - - - -
Total m~mber of motor. ve[.ticles seizE-Jd-
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9 

- - 1 
- 0 

0 
- - 1 

13 

1 
·o 

1 
.Beverage alcohol - ·gallons --· - - -- - - - ...,. - - - - ·-
. Browed ~alt alcoholic beverage~ (beer,-ale, etc.) - gallons-

0 
.8.13 

• Wiirn - gallons - - - - - - - - - - · - --- - · - ··· :_ - -- - -- - ·- - -· 
Distilled a~coholic beverag.es (-whiskey, brandy, etc.) .. - gallons- - -

148.67 
.79 

RETAIL LICENSEES: 
Number of premises inspected - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Total number of bottles gauged -- - . - - - - -· - - - - - ·- -- - - -
Total number. of premises where violations wers found - - - - -
Number and type of violations found: 

1,,797 
12,736 

. 106 

Illicit (bootleg) liquor - 22 "J?ronts 11 (concealed ovmership) - - 6 
Gambling devices - - - 1 Improper beer ·tap markers- - -- - - 0 
Prohibited signs - ·- - - - 9 Stock disposal permits- necessary - 7 
Unqualified employees·- - - 8Li- OthGr types of violations- - 5 

MILITARY AREA lj ATHOL INSPECTIONS - - - -- - - - - - - - - -

STATE LICENSEft:S: 
Premises inspected- - - - - - -
License appli.ca tions investigated -- ·- -

COMPLAINTS: . 
Investigated, reviewed antj closed - - - - -
Investigation assigned, not yet completed -

LABOHATOHY: 
Analyses made - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ·- - - - - - ·- -
"Shake-up" cases (alcohol, water e.nd o.rtificia1 coloring) 
Liquor found to be not genuine as la boled - - -- - -

IDENTIFICATION BUHEAU: 
Criminal fingerprint identifications made - - - - - - - -

- - -- -
- - - -

- - - ........ 

_Perscms fir:igerprinted for non-criminal purposes · - - - -
Identification contacts with other enforcement agencies 

--:----

Motor vehicle identificsl t~ons via N. J. State Poliee Teletype 

DISCIPLINARY PHOCEEDINGS: 
Caqes transmitted to municipalities 

·Cases instituted at Department- - - - - -
Cancellati01:i proceedings-- - - - - - - -· - -- -

HEARINGS HELD AT DEPAHTMENT: 
Number of' hearings' held - ·- - - - - - - - - - -- -- -· 

Seizures - - - - - - - - -Appeals- - - - - - - - - - 9 
Disciplinary proceedings - 19 
Eligibility- - - - - - - - 5 

Objf:Jction to issuance 2f 
State license- -

Tax revocation 
PEHMITS ISSUED: 

Total number of permits issued -
UnqualifiGd employees- - - - - - -
Solicitors - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Social affairs - - - - - - - - - -
Home manufacture of wine 
Disposal of alcoholic beverages­
Miscellaneous permits- - - - -

Respectfully submitted, 
Sydney B. White 
Chief Inspector. 

3 

- - 1 
- 4 

301 
4.1 
82 
36 
42 

129 

448 

102 
11 

471 
334 

121 
11 

8 

20 
85 

102 
2 

15 
20 

2 

41 

631 
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9. DISCIPLINAHY PilOCEEDINGS - PEHNIITTING ALIEN, HOLDER OF EMPLOYMENT 
PEHMIT, TO· SELL ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES IN VIOLATION OF HULE 3 OF 
STATE REGULATIONS NO~ 11 - 5 DAYS' SUSPENSION, LESS 2 FOR.GUILTY 

.. PLEAo· 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings agairist 

JAMES CINDHAHIO 
1105-0? Berg~):i'.lline AvEJnue 
Unton City, NG J., 

.Holder of Plenary Fi.e tail Consurnp­
tion License C--45 3 issued by the 
Boe.rd of Commissioners of the 
City of Union City~ : 
- - - - - - - - -·- ~ - -
In ths Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

FEDEBICO CATTANEO 
1107 Bergen.line Aven1u:; 
Union City, N. J., 

) 

). 

)· 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Employment Permit 
No. 1295, issued by the State Com- ) 
rnissioner of Alcoholic Beverage 
Corrtrol. ) 

Ja~es Cindrario, Pro Se. 
Federico Cattaneo, Pro Se. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OHDER 

Abraham Mcrin, Esq., Attorney for Departm10~1t of Alcoholic 
Beverage Controlo 

BY THE COMMISSIONgR: 

Defendant-license0 has pleaded guilty to thd charge of per~ 
mitting his employee, F'ederico Gattaneo, who holds an employment 
purmit for a person disqualified by reason of non-citizenship, to 
sell and. servE: alcoholic beverages in vioL1 ti on of' H. S. ~~3: 1-26. and 
also in violation of Rule 3 of State Regulations No. llo 

Defendant-permittee has pleaded guilty to thu charge of sell­
ing alcoholic beveragc;s contrary to the conditions upon which his 
employment permit.was issued. 

Both proceedings will b2 trGated and disposed of herein since 
they arise out of the same transactionQ 

On Janunry 26' 1943 tw;J invE;stigators called at the defend­
ant's tavern, where they found one custom·:::r at the bar and Cattaneo 
acting as bartender. · Nei thtT thu dcfendant-licenst.:~c: nor any other 
employee was present. Tns invc~.stigo.tor s ordered and were servr.:;;d beer 
and wine, afte~ which they secured from Cattaneo a signed statement 

···p.c1mi tting that he had served a:nd ·sold alC()holic bevc::ro.ges, was not o. 
citizen and that hs held· an alien's employment permit. The permit in 
question did not o..uthorize him to sell or serv(3 alcoholic beverages. 

As to penalty: Since no provious record appuars against 
either licensee or permitte2, the usua:i p:~malties of five cays and 

·thirty days, respectively, will be imposed. Tw0 days of the licen­
see's suspension and five days of the permittects suspensi0n w~ll be 
remitted because uf the guilty pleo... liQ Penguin Club Inn 2 Inc., 
Bulletin 555, Item 1. 
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.Accordingly, it is, on this 26th day of February, 1~43j 

ORDEHED, that Plenary Hetail Consumption License C-45, here­
tofore issued_ by the Boarc~ of Commissioners of the City of Urlion City 
to Jan;t"es Cindrario for ·premises 1105-07. Bergeriline Av.enue, Union City, 
b2 and -the same is. rwreby ·suspended f:o'r a :Pe.riod of three.· (3) d.ay_s_~ 
comm.ehcing on March z,; 1943,· at.3:00 A.M., 'and· concluding on M.a~ch 6, 
1940, at 3:00 A.Mo; and it is further 

ORDERED, that Employment Permit No.-129·5,: .her~t'ofore issued 
to Fed~rj.co Cattaneo by the State Commissioner of Alcoh6lic B~verage 
Control, be and the same is hereby suspended for a period of twenty­
fivc (25) days, commencing on March 3, 194.3, at 3;_00. ,A. lVI., and 
concluding on March 28, 1943, at 3:00 A~ M . 

. . . . ' 

. ALFBED E.: DRISCQLL -
: Commis:sioner. 

10. APPELLATE DEdIS!ONS - PENDERGAST Vs UNION CITY. 

KATHElUNE PENDEHGA2·T 1 ) 

Appellant, . ) 

-vs--

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF·THE 
CITY OF UNION CITY, 

Respondent 

) 

) 

) 

) 

.... 01\T · APPEAL . 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Louis Gluck, Esq., Attorney for Appell2nt. 
James C. Agnew, Esqo, ~y Cy-ril J .. McCauley, ·Esc1,,., Attorney 

for Respondent:. 
BY THE cmr1MISSIONER: 

This is an appeal from respondent's refusal to grant a 
transfer~or ·a plena~y retail consumption ·licen~~ ·t6 ~ppellant for 
prern.i;3es 4615. Bergenlii1e Avenue, Union G.i ty .. - · 

Appellant had previously held a· consumption 1i.c2.nse in -the 
Tovv11 of w~st New~ Y'ork.· Oi1. Aprj_l l; 1941, tl~c latter lic\:mse was 

··• :i " ! ·· · }.' ' • .i:> F'' ri b f h suspenctca .LOr ·~en days 5 wi·cn ri2;:1llSSJ.on 01 :,..1.vc. ~i.ays ecai1se o 12r 
gu::'._lty p-lea 9 · for being. opsn and sel=_:-r_:ng alco'h1Jlic b~·vera.g~~s ·during . 
pr·:>:~1:l.bi.t2d hour.s· ... .' l\.0_)2.£:..tYl.::~~C:Kf!:_s_t_!~. frL.11~.:, l~i:,:1 1:::;s(.?,, ·Item 8~ · On this oc­
cculon A.B$Ce~:J.gcnts fmn1d t\·vci:cJ."~J-·tV.'C -cat:'ons .. drini:dng ·::Lft<'.;r the· .. 
(': ) '1 ..!..-~ r1g· ho· "l"P 'i''h1·-n TT·•- '.·'p Oll':- <:~ J_, 1....·~ c:, ]- -' g" >-, .L Q -- 11 f T 11'1"_:_ li' " :in,.., i'.'.ll:;; pl., e··r·1J' S" .. :-. s ;nrC)r G ~,_._,_.,:i . .l L .L' ,v .• ~ v.J..l.v LJ,_ • ~ ~ --L ~ .... .1.u._, ,_,. __ v c; . 1,..t;;:,_ ~'"''-'". • l •. c vvt.:; ~ 

extinr~uished nild thG front ·door locked~" -

On April 28, 1942 the local issuing authority of West New 
'~{ark suspc~nded ;:;ippellc:.nt 1 s license for twenty days b~_j·cause ·or. nviola-
tion of curfew hours C,rid other chc.rg(;~~. !I .These HothE~T' charges" -
j ,~1vol ved a w·oman .. patron who stolE:~ the sum of· $10C1 ~ QO fr.om ·u -male cus­
t0111·2r and -then t.ook him to. a tlotcl .fo:~ · the pl:~~pose. -·of ~rnxual inter­
course. Although dented by appellant, .·there is ·ample testimony from 
1vhic:h responaent could properly conclude that appellant knew that 
tlh~ "Noman pa tr on had taken th~J .money· from the man and th.it q.ppc;llant -
ar~anged for the coupl~j to ·b(~ taken to a hotel for immotal purposes. 
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The foregoing would be sufficient .to warrant. re.s.pot1dent 1 s 
conclusion that appellant is not a fit person to hold a liquor li­
cense in its municipality. 

In addition, however, appellant falsified her present appli­
cation for transfer by answering, in the negative, Question 41 
therein, which reads, "Have you or has any person mentioned in this 
application ever had any interest, directly or indirectly, in ·any 
alcoholic beverage license in New Jersey which was surrendered, 
suspended ·or revoked?n, and also by answering "Yes - April 1~34:1 -
5 Days (Curfew)" to Question 34 therein, which reads, ff Have you or 
has any person mentioned in this application ever .been -convicted of 
or committed any violation of the Alcoholic Beverc:.ge Control· Act · 
(P. L. 1933, c. 436 as amended and· supplemented) or R. S. Title 33, 
Co l? ••..• If so, state details as to each violation, giving date and 
nature thereof and if conviction was entered, the court in which 
sentence was imposed.." Her explanation with resp0ct to her answer 
to Question 41 is thci.t shu "clidn tt read it thoroughly. n · As to Ques­
tion 34, ~he explained that she interpreted that qtiestion as calling 
only for proceedings brought directly before this Departmqnt and, 
s:Lnce the c.harges involved in her second violation vver(~ heard bi::;fore 
the local issuing authorityJ she ommitted this violation from the 
answer. 

There is neither cau.se nor color in the question askc~d for 
any- such self-favoring exemptiono The inquj_ry is simple and makc-;s 
rio distinction between suspensions imposed ~irectly by the Commis­
sioner or by the local issuing authority. Hespondsnt's contention 
that appellant's failuro to disclose hBr entire record of.previous 
violations in the application was a deliberate evasion of the tru~ 

, facts would appear to be well-fow1.decL 

Respondent's conclusion that, because of the circumstances 
set forth abov~, appellant is not a fit person to receive a liquor 
license, cannot be said to b(j unreasonable or arbitrary. Its action 
in denying appel.lant 1 s application for transfer of tlH3 license in 
question is, therefore, affirmed. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 2nd day of March, 1943, 

ORDEhED, that the petiti~n of appeal be and the same is 
hereby dismissed. 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL 
Coinmissioner. 
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11; APPELLATE .DECISIONS -·. CINO AND. Iv1ESSINA v" NEWARK •. 

ORTENZIO CINO nnd THOMAS 
MESSINA, t/a "T" BAR AND 
GRILL,· 

) 

: ) .. 

.. Appellants,· ) 

BULLETIN 556. 

. ON. APPEAL : 
--vs- ) CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

.. 

MUNICIPAL BOARD· OF·ALCOHOLIC. ) 
BEV°8RAGE CONTHOL OF THE CITY .. 
OF .NEWARK, ). 

·~Respondent ) . 
---~--~ ·- ' - - - -· - _. -
Hartild Simandl~ ·E~q., Attorney· for Appellants. 

"Raymond· Schrqeder, "Esq., . by. Louis Ao· Fast,: Esq., Attorney 
· £or R~spondent. 

BY. THE COlvTMISSIONER: 

·Hespond.ent suspended for a period of twenty-five day.s a.ppel­
lants r licen~e C-328 for premises at 257 Market Street, Newark. The 
charges of which µppellants had been found guilty alleged, '.in sub­
stance·J. that, ·on October. 4,. 1942, they sold alcoholic beverages to, 
a:nd permitted the consumption of al.coholic beverages by, Leonard 
Zaleski. and John Joseph Malrnvvski, both of whom were minors.. Appel­
lants filed an appeal from said action and an order Was ~ntered 
herein staying said s.uspension pending determination of the appea.1·!. 

At the time of the alleged violation Leonard Zaleski was 
nineteen years and one month of ago o John lVIakows.ki. was twenty year .. s 
and el~ven mohths of age. Both of these young men were in a highly 
intoxicated :co'ndi tion when, during the early morning- hours of October 
5'.~ 1942, · they Were· arrested by members of the Newark Police- on. Broad 
Street, a considerable distance from appellants• premises. ·Th~ 
closely contested question is whether or not they had been served 
alcoholic beverages in appellants' premises on the evening prior to 
their arrest. 

It appears from the testimony to.ken on this appeal thc.t, on 
October 6, 1942, Howard Murray, appellants' bartender, was called to 
Police Headquarters, and that the young men *ere then asked if they 
could identify him as the bartender who had sold the drinks. Zaleski 
was a littll~ hesitant ·at first, and stated th[:~t ht2 was, not the: man, 
but thereafter he identified Murray as the bartender who had served 
hirn on October 4th. Mo.kowslci identified Murray as the man who had 
served him. In a stntmnent given to the Newark Police immediately 
after this identification, Howard Murray stated thnt he had never 
before seen Gi th0r of the two youn.g men .. 

The ca~e below was based almost entirely upon the evidence 
gi V\·m before the local Board by the Sf; two young men. Zaleski then 
testified that, on the 4th of October, he met Makowski on Market 
Street, Newark, and went with him to appellants• premises, where he 
had "quite a few" drinks of whiskc;y between the hours of 7 P.M. and 
9 P.M. At the hearing below he identified Howard Murray as the bar­
tender who had made the sales. However, he also testifiad, with 
some inconsistency and apparent confusion, as follows: 
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"Q .. I. want to fi:qd out ·from you whicther tpE:re is 
any question about your being served there. 

A I dor:i' t .remember." 

At said heGring he also denied .that he was intoxicGted, or had hnd 
any drinks at home, prior to the time he went to appellants' prem­
is0s. He further testified that, after leaving appellants' premises, 
ha wnlked around for about 2n hour but could not rem~mber what he 
did b0tween 10 P.M. and 12.:45 A.Hlo on the follmving· morning when he 
was arrestod .. 

John Mc.tkows.ki testified at the hearing below. thc;tt he was sober 
when he met his fri~nd Zaleski on MnrkGt Street; that they entered 
.appelli=mt.s' prsrnises at about 7 P .M. nnd that he purchased 3. number 
of drinks of 11.v11i sk.ey from th2 bartender, Howard Murray. Makowski 
also t~stified at said hearing that they remained in appellants' 
pr01I1ises two or three· hours. 

At the time the appeal herein ~as heard, both Zaleski and 
lVIakowski had been inducted into the armed services and could not be 
producedo_. Ove;r objections of.appellants• counsel, a verified tran­
script of th(~ir t~stimony taken at the: hearing bc:low was admitted 
into evidence. For the reis6ns st~ted in Starr v. Clem8nt6n, Bulle­
tin 381; Item 2,·I shall consider s2id transcript of their eVid~nce 
in reaching a conclusion h2r0in. 

However, at the hearing hcr~in appellants produced affidavits 
executed on Octopcr 26, 1942 by Leonard ZalGski and John. Makowski. 
These affidavits were 0xecuted subsequent to the date of. the hE"jaring 
b8low. In the ordinary case I would not consider the affidavits be­
cause; thE: testimony in all cases should be given under oath and sub­
j act to cross-examination. However, these affidavits affect the 
credibility of the only witnesses produced to establish appellants' 
guilt. Th2s0 witnesses are not available becaus0 they are in.the 
military SL:rvice and their whereabouts are unknown. Since, in 
accordance with the provisions of Rule 14 of State Regul~tions No. 
14, I have relaxed th~ rules to consider the transcript of their tes­
timony given below, I believe thett the~ interests of justice require 
that I should also consider the contents of these affidavits-in 
reaching a conclusiono. Additional evidence may be presented on ap­
peal since this is G trial de nova. Ritter v. North Berg8n, Bulletin 
546, Item 8. My ruling as to the admissibility of these uffidavits 
is confined strictly to the pros0nt case and is not intended to vary 
oth0rwise the usual rule applying to evidence given in appeal cases 
or disciplinary proceedings. 

In his nffidavit Leonard Zaleski says: 

"On .this day :1 I bad a fE:vv drinks befor<e~ I met Joe. I had the 
clrirJrn in my room. I did not tE:;ll this to 2.nybody before, be­
cause no on0 aslrnC:. rnc. When I met Jor2 I thought that he had a 

·couple of shots also. I was feeling pretty good arlll we took a 
walk and la t0r I think W8 wcmt to a saloon somewhere al:Jng Market 
Street. Wht::n my case came up I sc.~id the T Bar arni I also said 
some mo.n who was shown to me in th-2 oclice st2tion wo.s the bar 
tcm.der. I have bsen in jail a coupl~ of weeks and wish to say 
now that I could have been mistaken about what I told the police 
captain. I wo.s so drlmlt that I got into a fight in some hotel 
.and was locked up in jail. I nm CllL'Cious t.__) set things straight. 
When I pickeo_ out a man whose na111c I am told is Murray and wh·:) 
worked in the T. Bar, I did so because I believed what they told 
me. The truth is ·r am not absolut·::;ly sure vv-here I drank on Ma;r­
ket Stre.:Jt or what the; man vvh.J sold rie drinks lookec~ like. Then 
WG went in front of some men about tll2 case and bE~co.use I said 
before where I got th0 liquor I repeated the siory and signed some 
po.pers they gr1vt.: me that had the satrH::'. ·story in it. I wanted to 
tell th~m I was not certain but I was scrired. I was never locked 
up bcf:.:.Jrc anc_ the wn0lu thing unset me so thci.t I could not think 
right. I did not get over the drunk 'fGr severrll days anc.l then 
I WGS afraid to say' that who.t I said t·J the police o.nu put down 
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on pc~per wds. sofrieth.ing r wasn't j,ust . certain nbout. The only 
thing I want· to g'et · straJght is timt what I ·$aid. nnd did was 
that I was not sure. My mind vv2s foggy when 'it all happenf?d." 

In his ... a~fida~·i t "Jolm J.osepJ:- l\Hn.kpvvski snys: 

vrwheri I met LeOp~rd,. I can1e· .dir.ectly from my roo,ni at. ~4 ·Court 
Street-' I'Vewurl\:.~ .·vV:here: r :e_·ni. liv'ing·~ ·Befor:e. I le.ft rn.y· room; I : 
took 2 couple· of drinks ·of whiskey .. Dnd· tJiei1 WE:n-t t'o meet Le.qnard. 
L;rter that day, I was arrested for asso.ult nnd battery on ·a bo.r­
tender up at tl1e .Continental. Hotel. and latey'. locked \lp in jail. 
At the tiri1e ·.of ,rny: arrest.,. 1, \va~ very .dru~1lf: . aryd I: ._cannot think 
cle~:.rly jus.t WfVlt'. happened :tha·t. ·~i-ght·.; ·,I r·e:me~iber· b8ing i-n. a;. . 
saloon .on )\~arket Stre,et but wha.t· I. saw o.r. talked 2bout i.s .sort. of. 
haz.Y in. my mind .• ·" .Fr·a~1kly:, t· d.ont 'remember _much of. anything tho.t. 
hc-.ppened' •. 'The. next d'ay ~. ~vhilr:; in jailJ I: ~Vll.s· brought into the 
capt~~in 1 s off.ice a.nd there were a coupl'e of· inen. I ~was asi:ced by 
sonieboc~y pro;sent. if a :cert.p.in rnnn th;re· wa~ th~ bnr.t.ende~'"': ·who sold 
me cTrinks·. . ·r sLi.id 'ht~ .. was;· 2.l thorigh .I .¥viis. not. ·a hundred per, cept · 
sure o r wci.s. 'so nervous' ·and sho.ky from the . drUrii:~ J h{ld .bee11 ~:m 
thect. my mind. 'wa? sort. .of up-set •.• Ekc.::uise ~. t -had, told them . that 
.the )n[m, shown· to ine' wc.s, the. bai1 ;-tcmder.'I· .I. ri;;;;p.ea'tBd th9. same .story 
later .. or1 .. before ·some, ·bo·a1:..d ·•. I di.G. :this because of ·who. t .I said be- , : 
fot'0:'°0 . I nov1 want to. say~. :thc:.t· from_ 'the .. tim·e.· .I.;~ook sonie. dr.inks 
before I met Leonard, I am not exactly sure of just what happened. 
I h~ve.had time to.tlrlnk this all over and I.now.want to.s~y that 
I ab. riot posi tlvt_; I was ·right. in picking· the bar-,-fencl.e.r out as _the 
mo..n-Who sold ·111e drinks. · I·· c'oiJlc'._ h8.v;2 b;2t::n~ nd .. sto.keri. · : All· I knov1 

··is· tha.t . I. got d.r~,: vv-h~2r:<; 9:r;'. l1ovv, .I ~m not s.ure:. "'.", · · 
- ' ' ' ' 

- , b : · .... <"'\ ~ . ;" ,:t .r :• ~r'\ • .: t -.·-, .·....,,. Y, .:..._, .. "'\ .. • .. ..-~ ·_::1.;_ '':°\ 11'· p.. "th- , 1 t, t 0 

_L. .tlV!:) ~Xc;:;,lTI.J..ni-.:)0. Ql1l,.i.. iLtU1U Cc:J..j .1. t;:8X2.llllll<jQ - c,;,' ·. OJ. '0 .. or;_,,~..L .es l-:-

1nony P·~-::·lOV{ ~:md. on .;_~.pp~~!Bl 1 th.;;. affid.ilvits procluce4 on .2.pp0al, _and· _the 
s ta t.anmits i·;:iade prior· to tl12 hearing b·:::low •. :. Vvi tii. especial and e~n.-:­
phatic c~tt2ntion I h~·~LVC~; com'pai·ecl the t<::;stirnony 'o.f Zale.ski ail.d 'MakOW-:--· 
ski, lmcLer both direct d.ncl cros.s-e:rnrcdnntion below, with. thelr ·. · . · 
affia::~vits. ptoduceci. on c.ppe_al.: Thosr:~ b1iO 'y'oung meµ r~ay be t[:~l-rnn to ' 
h:1v2 bo1.;n t11ore. ,nearly disint·2rested' than·, any' other witnesses invply,od 
in the: p~occc:dings. · Th2ir · O'ral te:Stim~)ny. b..;lo\·~ · inciicc:.tes, .. rather ob-. 
viously,. their muntnl shortccJmings •. Despite .. th~:lt fact, .or·.- more .. 
accuru.tcly - b~cause ·of it, I am j_il'iprcssed wt th the very·. probc..ble 
truthfulnqss at· th'eir oral ·t8stimciJ:1y- that: ·t1Ey had. been _sold alG~)-. 
holic .bev6tigcs bj appell~nt§ ~nd been pei~itted:to consume.algoh0lic. 
b~v~.·~~ge:c o· ~· n~~.:ll~n+sJ r~rc~.1~1i"s1~s. -~ <.:..; (.,. • .._, l..,. ' c:: • ..t.J l-1 ':-. ' ~" v ' l.J - - . "--: 

I bt.:licvc that tho fine.Ling of tl10 loce..J.. Boo.ref, ·upon the ·evidence 
b-.::;for<.: it, vvc~s correct; a.nd thnt tli:.:2 oral testimony 0n·.2.ppc0l fails to 
L,1pug11.'I ad0c;_ua ti..;ly, the t2stim0riy biilow ~ Furttier, I -be.ii eve, under 
th.:_; peculiar circrn11s tL.~nce s. of this cas0.'., , that· the. c,_mtent. of .. thq af:fi­
davi ts adJuced' herein' fails to cast ,cr0ca.table "doubt upon c:i,ppellcmts' 
guilt~· ·;r~ ··ts niY-_:con/~iusi·JJl th::it_ the ·action ·of rc~:P'·?11derit. b0·~.af~~eirmed • 

.:. . . . ' . ' ' . . . . . . . 

_ T:1e ·: rfon~l t;/. i1hp.os·e.d .'Jierein c~oes- :no't appea~., 'to be .. U:rir_easor;_c~bic: or 
exces"si ve :ui1der .. the c:Lr.c'ufo.~-;tanec s' Of . tl1is case. : 'Croston v. B0lloville, 
Bulletin 5~4, Item ~~ -

The: pr8~8nt appeal iq di.srnissc<J.J an(~ the twent?-:--fivc-c~ay" 'SUSp.cn­
Si1JU re iris tated: · · 

1\.cco·rding1y .'I .·it is .'I'. ori this 3rd d2y . of Mc.;rchJ .1943, 

, ORDEHED.,· ·_that PlerL1ry )iet[dl Consunpti~n ·License C-328, is.s..ut;d 
by th0 ·Mlmicipal Boarcl of Al.c 1:)holic Bevcrc.~g-c Control· of._ the City .of 
N(aw:::.rk .·to ·ortenzlo Ciho arid. Th,Jmas MessinD., t/e .. "TTY :Bar ·.and Grill, .. for 
pr:2ni.ses .at 257 Ma'rkct. Str~;et, Newark, be and the sawe is, l1er·J.hy · ,sus­
pcn~~8t~ for .. :twehty-f;ive days, ·conmencing ~1.'t 2:45 A.M. March 8, 1943, .. 
and :tdrqili.ating at. 2:45 ;i.~LL ·-Api'il 2, 19t:1(.). 


